FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"fregor— e eaHTd -1 I

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: secfra.mu-mh@gov.in/fra.govmh@gmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: www.sssamiti.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Tel. : 022 - 2647 0463

Meeting Date: 24/09/2021
Minutes of Meeting

The Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions

and Fees) Act, 2015) held on 24" September 2021 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305,
Government Polytechnic Building,49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai —
400 051.

Following were present:

1. Hon'ble Justice V.L. Achliya (Retd.) : | Chairperson
Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,
- Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University MR
3 Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, ¢ | s
' Chartered Accountant ' ‘
i Shri. Ratanakar (Shirish) Phadtare, M BER
Cost Accountant
5 Shri. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, MEmber
' Professional Educationist _
Dr. K. D. Chavan, Registrar, i
Maharashtra University of Health i
‘! % Science Nashik Member
through video conferencing
Dr. Abhay Wagh Director of Technical
7. Education, Mumbai. Rienoes
8. Shri. C. D. Joshi IAS . | Secretary

Shri. J.R. Nikhade, Assistant Director, representative of Director Technical Education,
Mumbai was present.

Shri. Vishwajit Mane IAS, Member Secretary of Maharashtra Council of Agricultural
Education of Research, Pune (MCAER) his presence is dispensed for a day.

Dr. Dhanraj Mane, The Director, Higher Education, Pune absent without intimation.
Item No. 1: To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 23/09/2021.

“Discussed.

The minutes of the meeting dated 23/09/2021 are approved and
confirmed”,



. FRA
24"September, 2021

Item No.2: To consider the proposals for fixation of fee for the academic year
2021-22.
"Discussed.

The Authority has examined the proposals received from the
institutes/colleges mentioned below seeking approval of fees for the academic
year 2021-22. After considering the individual proposal in the light of scrutiny
report and considered all the relevant factors, for determinations of fee
structure, it was decided to approve the fee structure of the respective
colleges/institutes as under;

Part-1I
| ' Final Fee
3;‘ C:;Ie Institute Name For
] ) AY 2021-22
Marathwada Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's
1 | EN2252 | Shri Shivaji Institute of Engineering and EN 32,000/~
Management Studies, Parbhani
EN 41,000/-
POLY
Shri Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj College | 2919.29| 37900/~
2 | BNa3BZ| o Engineering, Nepti, Ahmednagar. confirmed
y 37,000/~
#0202 confirmed
| 2021-22| 37,000/-
. Gondia Education Society's Manoharbhai
3 | EN4302 | Patel Institute Of Engineering & EN 56,000/~
Technology, Shahapur, Bhandara
Krantiveer Vasantrao Narayan Naik EN 01,00 =
% koD Institute of Engineering, Nashik
g g POLY | 40,500/-
Vishwaniketan's Institute of Management
5 | EN3467 | Entrepreneurship  and Engineering EN L
Technology, Raigad 28,0000/
— Ao EN 61,500/ -
6  EN6609 | gilrrl\rl]r;cri College Of Engineering, Kuran, |
. ME 56,500/ -




FRA

24"September, 2021

‘ Final Fee
ok Cr?de Institute Name For
i Ml AY 2021-22
Suman Ramesh Tulsiani Technical
# | ElNorey Campus Faculty of Engineering, Pune it 73,000/
8 | EN6839 Dr. D.Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of EN 70,000/ -
Engineering, Kolhapur
Kalyani Charitable  Trust, Late EN 73,000/- |
9 | EN5182 | Gambhirrao Natuba Sapkal College of i
Engineering, Anjaneri, Nashik ME 85,000/- |
] Maulana  Mukhtar Ahmad  Nadvi | —
10 | EN5411 Technical, Nashik EN 60,000/~
SNJB's College of Engineering, (Jain et 89,00d,=
1L o ENSLR Gurukul), Neminagar,Chandwad,(Nashik)
' = ' MBA | 67,500/-
12 EN6303 Dr. ~ Daulatrao  Aher  College  of | EN 66,000/ -
Engineering, Karad
Rajiv Gandhi College of Engineering, 3
13 | EN5409 Ahmednagar EN 65,000/
Dr. D.Y. Patil College of Engineering and -
11 | BNelas Innovation, Talegaon, Pune e B0y I
Paramhansa Ramkrishna  Maunibaba |
15 | EN1119 | Shikshan Santha's Anuradha Engineering EN 71,500/~
College, Chikhli
ME 84,000/-
| Sipna Shikshan Prasarak Mandal College i
16 | EN1114 | of Engineering & Technology, Amravati.- MBA 87,000/- |
Amravati
EN 90,000/ -
Samarth  Group  of  Institutions, EN 84,000/~
17 | EN6635 | Bangarwadi, Post Bele Tal. Junnar Dist.
Pune MBA 78,000/~
New Horizon Institute Of Technology & )
18 | EN3471 Management, Thane EN 68,000/
EN 57,500/~
Padmashri Dr. V.B. Kolte College of
IR (R Engineering, Malkapur ME 6__15500/- |
POLY = 57,500/-




FRA

24"September, 2021

| Final Fee |
:r' l nge \ Institute Name ‘ For !
| O - AR AY 2021-22
‘ ‘ ~ Shri Sai Samajik Vikas Santha's Shri Sai ‘
20 | EN2141 | Colllege of Engineering, Pardari Village, EN | 73,000/-
Po. Adgaon,Tal. & Dist. Aurangabad |
|
Shree  Tuljabhavani  College  of = 55,000/ -
21 | el Engineering, Tuljapur
J ME 55,000/~
Bharati  Vidyapeeth's  College  of EN 85,000/
e Engineering, Kolhapur |
! ME 80,000/~ i
EN 79,000/~
23 EN2129 | M.S. Bidve Engineering College, Latur ~ ——— =
ME 64,000/-
EN
| | | 2019-20| 9000/
24 | EN6938 Shree Siddheshwar Women's College of | _confirmeéd |
ineeri | 70,000/-
Engineering, Solapur 2020-21 ’
confirmed
2021-22 70,000/-
_ EN 94,000/-
Shri  Vithal Education and Research i
25 | EN6220 | Institute's College of  Engineering, ME 94,000/-
Pandharpur ]
MBA 92,000/- |
Universal College of Engineering & = 48’000/'7____
25 | EReED Research, Pune
| ! POLY 26,000/ -
| = et}
i Vidya Pratishthan's Kamalnayan Bajaj EN . 95,000/~
27 | EN6284 | Institute of Engineering & Technology, I ‘
Baramati Dist.Pune ME 55,000/~
EN 87,000/-
Shanti Education Society, A.G. Patil No student
28 | EN6308 | Institute of Technology, Soregaon, | ?r‘:)“;:'i;e;:z i
Solapur (North) | ME | years, Henoe |
no fees
1 ' declared.




FRA

24"September, 2021

85,000/-

Final Fee |
:r. Cﬁde Institute Name For ‘
e B AY 2021-22 |
_ | EN 91,500/ -
SCTR's Pune Institute of Computer
29" | EN6271 Technology, Pune
9¥: ME 96,500/ -
EN 91,000/~
|
_ S
Finolex Academy of Management and | .
30 | EN3200 Technology, Ratnagiri | MCA 60,000/
ME 95,000/- |
Pradnya Niketan Education Society, EN 95,000/ - !
31 | EN6223 | Pune. Nagesh Karajagi Orchid College of i
Engineering and Technology, Solapur ME 60,000/-
32 | EN6419 Nutan College of Engineering & EN 90,000/ -
Research, Pune 3
EN 98,000/~ |
Marathwada Mitra Mandal's College of |
I3 | ENGLI0 Engineering, Karvenagar, Pune : MBA 80’009/,”,, ‘
ME 47,000/~
34 | EN6796 Bharatl . Vidyapeeth's  College  of EN 97,000/ -
; . Engineering, Lavale, Pune |
| 35 | Ensiey | Padmashri Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil| EM 000 |
? College of Engineering, Ahmednagar  ME 90,000/~
| |
Nutan Maharashtra Vidya Prasarak |
36 | EN6310 | Mandal, Nutan Maharashtra Institute of EN 95,000/-
Technology, Pune ‘
Dhole Patil Education Society, Dhole Patil f
o | ENesly College of Engineering, Pune EN Saj0n07 ‘
|
EN 70,000/-
. Jaidev Education Society's, J. D. College T
38 | EN4138  of Engineering, At: Khandala, Post MBA | 88,000/-
{ Valni, Katol Road, Nagpur |
] | ME | 90,000/-
\ | 1 -
N.Y.SS.'s Datta Meghe College of| EN | 95000/
39 | EN3187 - . e ; . i B
Engineering, Airoli, Navi Mumbai  ME




FRA

24"September, 2021

| Final Fee
3“ Chc:de Institute Name For
i | AY 2021-22 |
‘ Jagadambha Bahuuddeshiya Gramin EN 65,000/~ |
' 40 | EN1127 Vikas Sanstha's Jagdambha College of - ——
| Engineering and Technology, Yavatmal ME 50,000/-
41 | EN3198 Konkan_ Gyanpeeth College ofi EN | 84,000/-
Engineering, Karjat i —
Nashik District Maratha Vidya Prasarak EN | 1’04'0091 )
Samaj's Karmaveer Adv. Babaurao |
92 | ENSIN Ganpatrao ~ Thakare College of i 1,00,000/ i
Engineering, Nashik ME 1,06,000/- |
Shivajirao  S. Jondhale College of L ]
42 [Edales Engineering, Dombivali T 93,500 )
Bhartiya Gramin Punarachana Sanstha, | !
44 | EN2135 | Hi-Tech  Institute of  Technology, | EN 70,000/- |
Aurangabad , ]
EN 90,000/
|
Vidarbha  Bahu-Uddeshiya  Shikshan | MBA | 95,000/-
: | Sanstha's  Tulshiramji ~ Gaikwad Patil | |
ol el College of Engineering & Technology, MCA 1,07,000/- |
Nagpur ME | 1,05000/-
POLY 51,000/-
EN 1,06,000/- ‘
Chanakya Education Society's Indira .
46 EN6179 | College of Engineering & Management, ~ MBA i 1,76,000/-
Pune ' B
MCA | 1,20,000/-
EN 1,00,000/-
Deogiri Institute of Engineering and i
b ;EN2114 Management Studies, Aurangabad _MBA 81’0?2/ |
. ME 60,000/ -
| ]
International Institute of Information | -
48 | EN6754 Technology, Pune EN 1,10,000/- |
EN | 1,03,000/-
Yashwant Rural Education Society's
49 | EN4118 | Bapurao Deshmukh Engineering College, | MBA 47,000/~ ‘
Sevagram 1
ME | 61,000/-




FRA

24"September, 2021

ME

“ Final Fee |
hslr. Cl:l);ie Institute Name For
- ' AY 2021-22
EN 1,06,000/-
Dattajirao Kadam Technical Education
50 | EN6222 | Society’s Textile & Engineering Institute, MBA 50,000/ -
Ichalkaranji.
ME 60,000/ -
; N 1,07,000/-
| Modern Education Society's College of ; | 1,07,000/
51 | EN6281 . . | o
Engineering, Pune ‘ |
.~ ME 1,14,000/-
| |
) _ | EN 1,17,000/-
52 | EN4163 Rajiv Gandhi College of Engineering |
Research & Technology Chandrapur
ME 1,24,000/-
EN 1,02,000/-
Vidarbha Bahu Uddeshiya Shikshan
53 | EN4195 | Sanstha's Abha Gaikwad - Patil College ME 1,10,000/- ‘
of Engineering, Nagpur &
POLY 57,500/- |
Pad. Dr. D. Y. Patl Institute of | |
54 | EN6802 | Engineering, Management & Research,i EN 1,00,000/-
Pune ; :
i
EN 1,22,000/- |
Manjara Charitable Trust's Rajiv Gandhl . 122,000/~ |
55 | EN3135 - :
Institute of Technology, Mumbai
ME 72,000/-
EN 1,20,000/-
Amrutvahini College of Engineering, | . ]
56 | EN5162 Sangamner MBA 80,000/ i
ME 95,000/-
\ | _
57 | EN3204 St. Francis Institute of Technology EN | SNy
(Engineering College), Borivali, Mumbai L ME 94,000/ -
| EEN1123 Dr.Rajendra  Gode  Institute  of EN F2,0007
| : | Technology & Research, Amravati

1,06,000/-



FRA

24"September, 2021

Final Fee
ﬁr. ! Cr;)ge Institute Name For |
o | : AY 2021-22
Backword Class Youth Relief EX 1’07’009/ )
Committee's, Karmavir Dadasaheb |
29 ) B Kannamwar College of Engineering, , ME 1,36,000/ |
|
Nagpur . MBA | 82,000/- |
g SR zsmss | e oo |
!
Dr. D. Y. Patil Vidya Pratishthan Society's EN 97,500/- I
60 | EN6207 | Dr .D. Y. Patil Institute of Technology, i
Pimpri, Pune MBA | 89,000/- |
61 | EN5172 R.. C. Patel Institute of Technology, EN 1,15,000/-
Shirpur ‘
|
EN 1,12,000/-
G. H.Raisoni Institute of Engineering and " /-]
62 | EN6176 .
' Technology, Wagholi, Pune
. ME 90,000/ -
. EN 1,38,000/- |
|
| ME 70,000/ -
K. K. Wagh Institute of Engineering ' I~
63 | ENSI21) &y cation and Research, Nashik | |
’ . MCA | 1,02,000/-
- MBA 90,000/ -
EN 1,30,000/-
Pimpri  Chinchwad Education Trust,
64 | EN6175 | Pimpri Chinchwad College of ME 1,02,500/- |
Engineering, Pune R I |
| MCA 98,000/~
B }
. o i . EN 1,27,000/- i
| All India Shri Shivaji Memorial Society's ‘
65 | EN6278 | (- 1ege of Engineering, Pune |
| g 9 9 . ME 1,50,000/-
| S [ P
‘ Thakur College of Engineering & EN 1,48,500/ i
06 EN3176 | 1echnology, Kandivali, Mumbai i G
R : ME | 1,65000/-
BRACT'S Vishwakarma Institute of T ~°%9%%/" |
97 | ENadsd Ir;fo-rrﬁa.titl)n Telcinmci?oarma e |
| e ME 86,000/




FRA

24"September, 2021

Final Fee

B Cove | Institute Name For
= 0 | AY 2021-22
MKSSS's Cummins College of .~ EN 1,75,000/- i
68 | EN6276 | Engineering for Women, Karvenagar, !
Pune ME 1,50,000/-
EN 1,60,000/-
| ME 1,40,000/- |
69 | EN4115 Shri Ramdeobaba College of Engineering MCA 82,000/ - |
| & Management, Nagpur .
‘ MBA | 1,10,000/-
|
MB 53,500/-
EN 71,000/-
|
i
MBA 60,000/-
Matsyodari Shikshan Sansatha's College ooy ]
| ENELE of Engineering and Technology, Jalna 1
’ . ME 48,000/ - i
POLY 50,000/- |
EN 1,04,000/- |
Amar Seva Mandal's Shree Govindrao T
71 | EN4135| Wanjari College of Engineering & | POLY | 49,000/- |
Technology, Nagpur |
MBA 1,03,000/-
] Everest Education Society, Group of EN | 40,000/ -
72 | EN2111 | Institutions (Integrated Campus), Ohar, ]
Aurangabad ME | 65,000/-

The fees as approved be communicated to the respective institutes/ colleges. The

institutes/ colleges be informed that if the fee approved by the Authority is not

acceptable to them then individual institutes/colleges may file the review application

with detailed reasons before the Fees Regulating Authority as per the procedure

prescribed within fifteen days from the date of communication of the decision.



10 FRA
24"September, 2021

Part- 11

On due consideration of proposal received for approval of fees for the academic year
2021-22 from Sandip Institute of Engineering & Management, Nashik (EN5331), the
Authority is of the view that the Officials of the College and the Trust as well as their
Chartered Accountant be called for personal hearing.

On Scrutiny of the proposal for approval of fees for the academic year 2021-22
received from Annasheb Dange College of Engineering and Technology, Ashta, Sangli
(EN 6283), it was decided that the Officials of the College and the Trust as well as their
Chartered Accountant be called for personal hearing.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

Part -III

On due consideration of the proposal received from All India Shri Shivaji Memorial
Society's Institute of Information Technology, Pune (EN6282) it was decided to direct

the institute/college to resubmit proposal within two weeks by showing the segmental
income and expenditure.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

Item No. 3(i): To consider the proposal for approval of fees from K.D. Gavit
College of B.Sc. Nursing Patharai Dist. Nandurbar for the academic
year 2020-21.

"Discussed.

By letter dated 9/6/2021 the K.D. Gavit College of B.Sc. Nursing
Patharai Dist. Nandurbar has requested the Authority to approve the fee for
the academic year 2020-21 for the B.Sc. Nursing course run by the said
Institute.

On receipt of the letter the institution was directed to submit the
proposal for approval of fees in a prescribed proforma alongwith requisite
documents such as audited finanacial statement of the previous year.
Although the Instiute has submitted the proposal in prescribed proforma but
could not submit the requiste documents as the Institute/College was not
functioning during the period 2009-2019. The Institute/college is claiming
that the Maharashtra University of Health Science Nashik (MUHS) has
allowed them to admit the students for the academic year 2020-21.



Item No. 3(ii):

11 FRA
24"September, 2021

Considering the difficulties faced by the Institution, it was decided to
allow the Institute/College to collect the Ad-hoc fees @ of Rs. 65,000/- per
student for the B.Sc. Nursing course (i.e. the adhoc fees notificed by the
Authority for the academic year 2021-22).

It is clarified that the approval of adhoc fees is subject to condititon
that the Institute/College shall submit the proposal in prescribed proforma
with requisite document for the academic year 2022-23. Incase the fees
finally work out for academic year 2022-23 found to be less than the Ad-hoc
fee then, the Institute/College shall liable to refund the same to the students.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

To consider the proposal for approval of fees from K.D. Gavit

College of Physiotherapy Patharai Dist. Nandurbar for the academic
year 2020-21.

"Discussed.

By letter received on 10/6/2021, K.D. Gavit College of Physiotherapy
Patharai Dist. Nandurbar has requested the Authority to approve the fee for
the academic year 2020-21 for the Physiotherapy course run by the said
Institute.

On receipt of the letter the institution was directed to submit the
proposal for approval of fees in a prescribed proforma alongwith requisite
documents such as audited finanacial statement of the previous vyear.
Although the Institute has submitted the proposal in prescribed proforma but
could not submit the requiste documents as the Institute/College was not
functioning during the period 2009-2019. The Institute/college is claiming
that the Maharashtra University of Health Science Nashik (MUHS) has
allowed them to admit the students for the academic year 2020-21.

Considering the difficulties faced by the Institution it was decided to
allow the Institute/College to collect the Ad-hoc fees @ of Rs. 80,000/- per
student for the Bachelor of Physiotherapy course (i.e. the adhoc fees
notificed by the Authority for the academic year 2021-22).

It is clarified that the approval of adhoc fees is subject to condititon
that the Institute/College shall submit the proposal in prescribed proforma
with requisite document for the academic year 2022-23. Incase the fees
finally work out for the academic year 2022-23 found to be less than the



12 FRA
24"September, 2021
Adhoc fees then, the Institute/College shall liable to refund the same to the
students.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

Item No. 4: To consider the proposal of AL-AMEEN Unani_ Medical College and
Hospital, Nashik for fixation of fees for the academic year 2021-22
and consequential decision as to confirmation of fees to be payable
for the academic year 2019-20 & 2020-21.

“Discussed.
Deffered”.

Date :24"" September, 2021 CHAIRPERSO
Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AU



